



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

IFS - Regularisation of intervening period from State Forest Service to Indian Forest Service - Sri. K.R Sabu IFS(Retd) - Orders issued

General Administration(AIS-B) Department

G.O.(Rt)No.570/2024/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-02-2024

Read 1 Notification No. 17013/15/2012- IFS - II dated 23.06.2015 of Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Government of India

2 GO(Rt)No.4909/2015/GAD dated 01.07.2015

3 GO(RT)No.1801/2021/GAD dated 04.05.2021

4 Representation dated 03.07.2023 from Sri. K.R Sabu IFS(Retd)

ORDER

Sri. K.R Sabu IFS(Retd) was appointed to Indian Forest Service as per the notification read as first paper above after his retirement from the State Forest Service on 30.11.2013 . He reported to join duty on 24.06.2015 AN. Later as per Government Order read as second paper above, he was posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Munnar and he took over the charge of the post in the FN of 03.07.2015. The period of waiting for posting in respect of Sri.K.R.Sabu IFS(Retd) for the period from 25.06.2015 to 02.07.2015 was regularised as duty as per Government Order read as third paper above.

2) The Officer submitted a representation read as fourth paper above before the State Government wherein it is requested to regularize the intervening period from the date of his retirement from State Forest Service on 30.11.2013 to induction to Indian Forest Service on 27.05.2015 as duty for all purposes including the benefits of pay revision 2014.

3) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to regularise the intervening period from 01.12.2013 (From the next date from his retirement from SFS) to 24.06.2015 (previous date of his joining in IFS) in respect of Sri.K.R Sabu IFS(Retd) is regularised as duty without monetary benefits and by fixing the pay notionally along with refixation of pensionary benefits .

(By order of the Governor)

MANIKANTAN R JOINT SECRETARY

To:-

- Sri. K.R Sabu IFS(Retd), Keezhara House, Meloor P O Chalakudy, Pin -680311
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA/A&E), Kerala.
- 3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram
- The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, 6th Floor, Prithvi Block, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj New Delhi – 110 003.
- 5. The General Administration (SC) Department.
- 6. The Web & New Media Division for uploading the Government Order in the website "www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in".
- 7. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer